

Gloria L. Simerman, 76, of Decatur, IN passed away Monday, January 5, 2015 at Adams Memorial Hospital. Gloria was born on November 26, 1938 in Adams County, IN to the late Paul A. and Vera M. (Mattax) Fugate. On October 15, 1960 she married Dannie A. Simerman. He preceded her in death on March 4, 1995.

Gloria was a member of St. Mark's United Methodist Church.

She was involved in the Women's Club; Past President of the United Methodist Women, taught Sunday School, was a youth director, sang in the Choir, was on the Mission Committee, Pastor Parish Committee, Secretary at the church and was in many various quilting clubs. Gloria was a registered nurse, where she had worked at Adams Memorial Hospital; did clerical work for the Decatur Democrat and Heimann Law office and was owner of the Petite Emporium.

Surviving are her two children, Yvonne S. Simerman of Lavergne, TN and Todd A. (fiancée Stacey R. Leonard) Simerman of Carmel, IN; a grandson Lucas A. Simerman of Carmel, IN; a sister Janet S. Macklin of Decatur, IN.

Visitation will be from 4:00-7:00 p.m. Thursday, January 8, 2015 at Haggard-Sefton & Hirschy Funeral Home and from 10:00-11:00 a.m. Friday, January 9, 2015 at St. Mark's United Methodist Church.

Funeral Service will be at 11:00 a.m. Friday, January 9, 2015 at St. Mark's United Methodist Church. Pastor Chris Gadlage will be officiating. Burial will be in Decatur Cemetery.

Memorials are to St. Mark's U.M.C. or Adams County Relay for Life.

Haggard-Sefton & Hirschy Funeral Home online obit (accessed 1/7/2015)